
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Study protocol for a randomized controlled trial to test the 
effectiveness of providing information on childbirth and postnatal 
period to partners of pregnant women.  

AUTHORS Takehara, Kenji; Okamura, Makoto; Sugiura, Naomi; Suto, Maiko; 
Sasaki, Hatoko; Mori, Rintaro 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nancy Feeley 
McGill University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments BMJ Open “Study protocol for ..”  
Overall the protocol is well written and includes many of the required 
elements. The intervention seems somewhat simplistic to achieve 
the ambitious goals that are set with respect to outcomes, but the 
trial is well designed to answer the question. The design could be 
strengthened by building in strategies to monitor intervention fidelity 
and contamination (control group acquiring experimental content). A 
strength of this study is the two follow up points post-intervention.  
Specific comments  
Page 5: “Complain” is an odd choice of words, “experience” would 
be better  
Page 5. Line 51: “measures” seems inappropriate, better to use 
word “interventions” or “programs”. This sentence is also unclear. Do 
you mean that prenatal education has had these positive outcomes? 
Or that these are the interventions?  
Page 6, line 8-10: Why might the Tahotoa study failed to show 
positive effects on fathers’ mental health?  
Page 6. Can more information be provided about the single setting 
where this study will be conducted.  
Page 8. How will brochures be sent and what will be done to ensure 
experimental fathers receive it? Some mention on page 9 is made of 
asking fathers if they in fact read it and "other questions will be 
asked " please specify clearly what data will be collected about 
fathers actual exposure to the intervention.  
Page 8: what was the rationale for timing of the one and three month 
outcome assessments? Will these be mailed back? Completed 
during clinic visits? Please specify procedure for data collection.  
Page 9: were any fathers involved in the development of the 
brochure? Was any attempt made to utilize methods of presenting 
the material in a way that appeals to men? Was the content 
evidence based ? Did the researchers consider assessing the 
appeal of the booklet with fathers?  
Page 11: did the sample size estimation account for attrition?  
Page 11: I am not acquainted with how these ethical issues are 
managed in Japan but in my country research participants would 
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need to be informed during informed consent that should there 
questionnaires suggest they are experiencing distress that 
information will be communicated to others. I gather that the 
procedure described is appropriate in Japan given that the protocol 
has received ethics approval.  
Page 12. The current Consort guidelines recommend that statistical 
tests to verify randomization are not appropriate.  
The schema for the study design does not follow consort diagram 
format.  
Some of the information provided in data management is duplicated 
in ethical concerns (page 13)  
Questions to address:  
If the intervention consists of a booklet, how might you assess 
whether the control group participants receive the experimental 
brochure from experimental group participants? (contamination). On 
page 7 experimental participants are asked not to share but this 
could be assessed at the end of the intervention period with both 
experimental and control participants.  
Page 8. How will follow up assessments be conducted? More detail 
is needed.  
 
More details on outcome measures including reliability and validity 
should be added. 

 

REVIEWER Karen Murray 
School of Nursing and Midwifery  
Queens University Belfast  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract;  
The statement in the introduction 'fathers childcare participation and 
living situations' doesn't clearly reflect the secondary outcomes 
outlined on page 9  
The following sentence needs restructured 'Three surveys using a 
self administered questionnaire will be carried out in the third 
trimester of pregnancy and one and three months after childbirth' 
This potentially reads as if there are five questionnaires with 3 of 
them being administered in the third trimester. This is more clearly 
stated on page 8  
 
Participants and Recruitment (pg 7);  
Exclusion criteria are outlined but number 4 is stated as 'those 
judged by an investigator to be unsuitable to participate in the study 
for any other reason'. This is ambiguous and leaves the recruitment 
open to bias. What 'other reasons' might be included here. As an 
RCT a more specific statement of exclusions would be expected.  
 
Intervention (pg9)  
There is insufficient detail in terms of the questionnaire which will be 
administered one month after childbirth. It is insufficient to state 
'among other questions' and there is no mention of the questionnaire 
at 3 months.  
 
Handling of adverse events (pg11)  
How will this be managed in terms of anonymity of data?  
Will this be explained to participants as part of the consent process 
and what is the impact on confidentiality? This needs clearer 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011919 on 27 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


explanation. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

Comment 1: Page 5: “Complain” is an odd choice of words, “experience” would be better  

Response:  

Thank you for your valuable comments. We have changed the word from “complain” to “experience”. 

(Page 5, Line 3 in marked copy manuscript)  

 

Comment 2: Page 5. Line 51: “measures” seems inappropriate, better to use word “interventions” or 

“programs”. This sentence is also unclear. Do you mean that prenatal education has had these 

positive outcomes? Or that these are the interventions?  

Response:  

We have changed the sentence to make clear as follow. (Page 5, Line 21-23)  

Randomized controlled trials (RCTs) of prenatal education for partners of pregnant woman have 

demonstrated the impact on encouragement to stop smoking …  

 

Comment 3: Page 6, line 8-10: Why might the Tahotoa study failed to show positive effects on fathers’ 

mental health?  

Response:  

The authors explain that the study intervention’s aim was mainly to increase the duration of 

breastfeeding, did not address any pre-exisiting conditions of depression in their manuscript. We think 

it is important to conduct intervention programs to focus on improving fathers’ mental health. (No 

statements in our manuscript)  

 

Comment 4: Page 6. Can more information be provided about the single setting where this study will 

be conducted?  

Response:  

We added a sentence to provide more information regarding the clinic as follow. (Page 6, Line 20-22)  

This study is a randomized controlled trial to be carried out at a single obstetric clinic in the suburb of 

Aichi Prefecture, Japan, where 1080 deliveries were performed in 2015 including 212 deliveries by 

caesarean section.  

 

Comment 5: Page 8. How will brochures be sent and what will be done to ensure experimental fathers 

receive it? Some mention on page 9 is made of asking fathers if they in fact read it and "other 

questions will be asked" please specify clearly what data will be collected about fathers actual 

exposure to the intervention.  

Response:  

We added the sentence at the end of “Randomization and blinding” to specify clearly what data will be 

collected to confirm compliance as follow. (Page 8, Line 8-10)  

To verify the contamination and compliance with allocation, the subjects in both intervention and 

control groups will be asked whether they receive the booklet and read it via questionnaire at follow-

up study 1 and 2.  

 

Comment 6: Page 8: what was the rationale for timing of the one and three month outcome 

assessments? Will these be mailed back? Completed during clinic visits? Please specify procedure 

for data collection.  

Response:  

We added “baseline” in existing sentence and sentences of the procedure for each follow-up study. 

(Page 8, Line 16 and 18-22)  

We think it is one of the most important manners to confirm whether women gave birth safely when 
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we follow them from prenatal period to postnatal period. We should never send follow up 

questionnaire at postnatal period when women have an abortion, miscarriage, stillbirth, and some 

serious complications. Therefore, we ask the clinic staffs to confirm if it is okay to provide these 

questionnaires to the new parents.  

Generally, new parents often suffer from increasing their burden and role in childcare and housework. 

However, many women and their baby go home to their parents to receive support for 1-2 months 

after delivery in Japan. During these women stay with their parents, their partner’s burden and role in 

childcare and housework would be same as before the delivery or decrease. Accordingly, we have a 

plan to collect data at two time points; one month after delivery and almost one month after home 

visit.  

 

Comment 7: Page 9: were any fathers involved in the development of the brochure? Was any attempt 

made to utilize methods of presenting the material in a way that appeals to men? Was the content 

evidence based ? Did the researchers consider assessing the appeal of the booklet with fathers?  

Response:  

To develop this booklet, two fathers including one author and a male illustrator, a female editor, and 

female researchers whose background are midwife and child minder were engaged. And then, the 

members considered how can this booklet be interesting.  

We compiled this booklet to be based on previous findings, qualitative data, “Father and Child Health 

Handbook” (Fushi Techo) which some local governments in Japan were published, and author’s real 

experiences. Medical issues in this booklet are evidence based however some information such as 

tips and necessary preparation involves personal experience of authors and fathers who participated 

in our qualitative study. (No statements in our manuscript)  

 

Comment 8: Page 11: did the sample size estimation account for attrition?  

Response:  

Yes, it did. We have already increased the sample size by 15% to consider dropout during study 

period. (Page 12, Line 1-2)  

 

Comment 9: Page 11: I am not acquainted with how these ethical issues are managed in Japan but in 

my country research participants would need to be informed during informed consent that should 

there questionnaires suggest they are experiencing distress that information will be communicated to 

others. I gather that the procedure described is appropriate in Japan given that the protocol has 

received ethics approval.  

Response:  

As with your country, we can’t share any individual data with others without participant’s consents. 

Therefore, we added the sentences to explain it when we recruit the participants. (Page 7, Line 13-19)  

 

Comment 10: Page 12. The current Consort guidelines recommend that statistical tests to verify 

randomization are not appropriate. The schema for the study design does not follow consort diagram 

format. Some of the information provided in data management is duplicated in ethical concerns (page 

13)  

Response:  

We deleted the sentence regarding the statistical tests to verify randomization. We also deleted the 

sentence at the last of “Data management” because it was overlapped with that at “Confidentially”. 

(Page 9, Line 14-16)  

 

Questions to address 1: If the intervention consists of a booklet, how might you assess whether the 

control group participants receive the experimental brochure from experimental group participants? 

(contamination). On page 7 experimental participants are asked not to share but this could be 

assessed at the end of the intervention period with both experimental and control participants.  

Response:  
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We will ask the participants in both intervention and control groups to confirm the contamination and 

compliance to allocation via questionnaire at follow-up studies 1 and 2 (1 and 3 months postpartum). 

We added the explanation at the end of “Randomization and blinding”. (Page 8, Line 8-10)  

 

Questions to address 2: Page 8. How will follow up assessments be conducted? More detail is 

needed.  

Response:  

We added the sentences regarding the implementation of follow-up study 1 and 2 as follow. (Page 8, 

Line 18-22)  

The questionnaire for follow-up study 1 will be provided by the clinical staff and collected the same 

way as the baseline questionnaire. The questionnaire for follow-up study 2 will be sent out and 

returned by mail. The questionnaires of the follow-up studies will not be provided to mothers who do 

not give birth and those who do not visit the clinic to receive postnatal checkup at one month 

postpartum.  

 

Questions to address 3: More details on outcome measures including reliability and validity should be 

added..  

Response:  

We added some sentences and references regarding the reliability and validity of primary and 

secondary outcome measures in this study as follow.  

(Page 10, Line 3-4)  

According to the previous study, the sensitivity and specificity of this cut-off score for Japanese 

fathers was 81.8% and 94.1% 27.  

(Page 10, Line 12- Page 11, Line 1)  

WHOQOL-BREF consists of four factors and these reliabilities among Japanese population including 

both male and female, ranged from 0.66 to 0.75, was good 32. We will assess child care participation 

using one of two factors in Father’s child-rearing behavior scale. The factor contains 15 items 

regarding childcare and housework and the internal reliability is 0.90 33. MIBS-J is widely used at 

postnatal checkup in Japan and composes of two factors. The internal reliabilities among Japanese 

fathers were 0.72 and 0.61 respectively. 34. PSI-SF comprises two factors including 19 items. The 

internal reliability (0.82) and the concurrent validity were confirmed 35. CMS consists of 17 items and 

is evaluated the reliability among Japanese women (0.63-0.77) 36, 37. However, PSI-SF and CMS 

have not been verified the reliability and validity among Japanese fathers.  

 

   

REVIEWER 2  

Comment 1: The statement in the introduction 'fathers childcare participation and living situations' 

doesn't clearly reflect the secondary outcomes outlined on page 9  

Response:  

Thank you for your variable comments.  

We added the statement regarding assessment of childcare participation using Father’s child-rearing 

behavior scale and the internal reliability. (Page 10, Line 12 and 17-19 in marked copy manuscript)  

 

Comment 2: The following sentence needs restructured 'Three surveys using a self administered 

questionnaire will be carried out in the third trimester of pregnancy and one and three months after 

childbirth' This potentially reads as if there are five questionnaires with 3 of them being administered 

in the third trimester. This is more clearly stated on page 8  

Response:  

We modified some sentences how to conduct baseline and follow-up surveys in this study as follow. 

(Page 8, Line 18-22)  

The questionnaire for follow-up study 1 will be provided by the clinical staff and collected the same 

way as the baseline questionnaire. The questionnaire for follow-up study 2 will be sent out and 
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returned by mail. The questionnaires of the follow-up studies will not be provided to mothers who do 

not give birth and those who do not visit the clinic to receive postnatal checkup at one month 

postpartum.  

 

And then, I restructured similar sentence in abstract as follow. (Page 3, Line 17-20)  

A baseline survey in the third trimester and follow-up surveys at one and three months postpartum will 

be carried out using self-administered questionnaires.  

 

Comment 3: Participants and Recruitment (pg 7);  

Exclusion criteria are outlined but number 4 is stated as 'those judged by an investigator to be 

unsuitable to participate in the study for any other reason'. This is ambiguous and leaves the 

recruitment open to bias. What 'other reasons' might be included here. As an RCT a more specific 

statement of exclusions would be expected.  

Response:  

We made a mistake to choice the words. To be precise, we will exclude the participants if their 

physician judges that the participant is not good to join in this study for any other health reasons. We 

revised the sentence as described above. (Page 7, Line 8-9)  

 

Comment 4: Intervention (pg9)  

There is insufficient detail in terms of the questionnaire which will be administered one month after 

childbirth. It is insufficient to state 'among other questions' and there is no mention of the 

questionnaire at 3 months.  

Response:  

In these insufficient statements, we intended to explain how to confirm the contamination and 

compliance. We moved the sentence regarding contamination and compliance with intervention from 

“Intervention” to the end of “Randomization and blinding”. (Page 8, Line 8-10)  

 

Comment 5: Handling of adverse events (pg11)  

How will this be managed in terms of anonymity of data? Will this be explained to participants as part 

of the consent process and what is the impact on confidentiality? This needs clearer explanation.  

Response:  

The anonymity of data was also stated in “Confidentiality” as follow. (Page 14, Line 19- Page 15, Line 

2)  

Data obtained from consent forms and elsewhere that might identify individual subjects, such as 

names and addresses, will be linkably anonymized using the study ID and managed separately from 

the data set used for purposes such as analysis. Data that might identify individuals will only be 

accessible by the staff of the participating institution and designated study staff. The linkably 

anonymized final trial dataset will be accessible by all the contributors to this study.  

 

We added more explanation regarding informed consent in “Participants and recruitment” as follow. 

(Page 7, Line 13-19)  

The information sheet illustrates the purpose, procedure, and flowchart of the study; it further explains 

the data management, including linkable anonymization, and sharing the data with other facilities 

including a local governmental agency when their physician considers it necessary to communicate 

with others to obtain the participant’s response from the questionnaires. After being informed about 

the study, participants will sign the consent form and answer the baseline questionnaire. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Karen Murray 
Queens University Belfast  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks to the authors for addressing the issues identified.  
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